
Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday 31 March 2016
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership

Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair) Leader of the Council
Andrew Bland NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group
Councillor Stephanie Cryan Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Financial Inclusion
Aarti Gandesha Healthwatch Southwark
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Cabinet Member for Public Health, Parks and Leisure
Jonty Heaversedge (Vice-Chair) NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group
Eleanor Kelly Chief Executive, Southwark Council
Gordon McCullough Community Action Southwark
Professor John Moxham King's Health Partners
David Quirke-Thornton Strategic Director of Children's and Adults' Services
Dr Yvonneke Roe NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Ruth Wallis Director of Public Health

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as the background 
documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a 
dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, translation, 
provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the 
person below.

Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221  or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 21 March 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday 31 March 2016

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members of the committee to declare any interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 5

To agree as a correct record the open minutes of the meeting held on 28 
January 2016.

6. SUMMARY VIEW OF RESPONSES TO THE LAMBETH & 
SOUTHWARK EARLY ACTION COMMISSION

6 - 53

To note the responses from the Council, Community Action Southwark 
and the Southwark NHS Clinical Commissioning Group to the 
recommendations of the Lambeth & Southwark Early Action Commission 
report.



Item No. Title Page No.

7. NHS SOUTHWARK CCG OPERATING PLAN 2016/17 54 - 116

To review and endorse the CCG Operating Plan 2016/17.

8. LAMBETH & SOUTHWARK PANDEMIC FLU COORDINATION PLAN 117 - 157

To agree the draft Lambeth and Southwark Pandemic Flu Coordination 
Plan.

9. COUNCIL OWNED LARGE FORMAT ADVERTISING HOARDINGS - 
INFLUENCE ON TYPE OF ADVERTISEMENTS

158 - 162

To note issues related to the council’s large format advertising hoardings 
and to direct on any specific prohibitions in new leases, or at lease 
renewals as they fall due.

10. FREE SWIM AND GYM UPDATE 163 - 167

To note the Free Swim and Gym (FSG) pilot scheme for 18s and under 
and over 60s and the FSG health offer from July 2016.

OTHER REPORTS

The following items are also scheduled to be considered at this meeting.

11. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE PLAN

12. REVIEW OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Date:  21 March 2016



1

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 28 January 2016

Health and Wellbeing Board
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 
28 January 2016 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Andrew Bland
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Aarti Gandesha
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Jonty Heaversedge
Eleanor Kelly
Gordon McCullough
David Quirke-Thornton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Fiona Colley

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from, Professor John Moxham, Dr Yvonneke Roe 
and Dr Ruth Wallis.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice that the following late information item would be accepted.

Item 15 – Policy and Resources Strategy 2016/17 – 2018/19: Revenue Budget

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 28 January 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: ALCOHOL, DRUGS & SEXUAL HEALTH 

Jin Lim, Assistant Director / Consultant in Public Health introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the update on alcohol, drugs and sexual health, Appendices 1 and 2 of the 
report be noted.

2. That the proposed actions for 2016 as summarised in Table 1 of the appendices for 
alcohol, drugs and sexual health be noted.

3. That the summary of the findings from Healthwatch  Southwark’s engagement on 
sexual health be noted.

4. That the issue of school involvement into the work of the health and wellbeing board 
by way of membership be looked at.

7. SOUTHWARK CHILDHOOD OBESITY DATA AND OPTIONS FOR 5 YEAR 
CHILDHOOD OBESITY OUTCOME AMBITIONS 

Jin Lim, Assistant Director / Consultant in Public Health introduced the report.

Concern was raised by a member of the board about the promotion of a babyfood product 
[within Southwark] with a high sugar content which was popular with ethnic groups whose 
children were at the highest risk of obesity or being overweight.

Through the discussions it was suggested that the council may wish to take a view on 
whether it only wants healthy advertising on its hoardings.  It was agreed that a report be 
brought back to the next meeting on advertising hoardings.

RESOLVED:

1. That the most up to date Southwark data for childhood obesity be noted.

2. That the evidence based interventions required to effectively tackle childhood 
obesity in the borough be noted.

2



3

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 28 January 2016

3. That the scale of the challenge be noted and option 2 for each of the ambition 
outcomes (as set out in paragraph 4 of the report) be agreed as the 5 year outcomes 
for childhood obesity that Southwark should seek to work towards in the new 
Obesity Strategy. 

8. SOUTHWARK SMOKING DATA AND OPTIONS FOR 5 YEAR SMOKING 
PREVALENCE OUTCOME AMBITIONS 

Jin Lim, Assistant Director / Consultant in Public Health introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the most up to date Southwark data for smoking as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report be noted.

2. That the evidence based interventions required to effectively tackle smoking in the 
borough as set out in paragraph 6 of the report and detailed below be noted:

 Making tobacco less affordable
 Stopping the promotion of tobacco
 Effective regulation of tobacco products
 Helping tobacco users to quit
 Reducing exposure to second hand smoke
 Effective communications for tobacco control

3. That the proposed 5 year outcome ambitions for smoking prevalence that Southwark 
should seek to work towards, set out in paragraph 4 of the report and detailed below 
be agreed:

 Reduce smoking prevalence in the Southwark general adult population to 
14.5% by 2019/20 (approximately 23% reduction over 5 years).

 Reduce smoking prevalence in the Southwark routine and manual 
occupations population to 20.2% by 2019/20 (approximately 23% reduction 
over 5 years).

9. PROJECT PROPOSAL ON ENHANCING THE IMPACT OF PLANNING POLICY ON 
HEALTH OUTCOMES AND INEQUALITIES IN SOUTHWARK AND LAMBETH 

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. The health and wellbeing board confirms its support for the proposal put forward for 
the Guys and St Thomas’s Charity Health Innovation Fund on enhancing the impact 
of planning policy on health outcomes and inequalities in Southwark and Lambeth.

2. That the aims of the projects be endorsed and objectives supported and further 
updates on the progress of the project (subject to funding being agreed by the Guys 
and St Thomas’s Charity) be received by the board.

3



4

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 28 January 2016

3. That a joint letter from the chair and vice-chair of the health and wellbeing board 
indicating the board’s strong support be submitted to the charity.

10. DELIVERING THE FORWARD VIEW:  NHS PLANNING GUIDANCE 2016/17 - 2020/21 

Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group introduced 
the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the briefing paper on Delivering the Forward View and the associated planning 
guidance for 2016/17 be noted.

2. That the requirements of the CCG and partners included in the planning guidance be 
noted.

3. That the board play an active role in the development of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan, which is proposed to be developed across south east London 
in 2016/17.

4. That it be noted that the health and wellbeing board will receive a final draft of the 
CCG’s Operating Plan at the March meeting and that it will be asked to take 
assurance that the CCG’s plan sufficiently constitutes a credible plan, which ensures 
Southward patients receive the services they are entitled to; that the CCG are 
planning appropriate interventions to improve the outcomes of Southwark’s 
residents; and that the CCG plans are aligned with the objectives of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and Better Care Fund in Southwark.

11. SOUTHWARK FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW 

Mark Kewley, Director of Transformation and Performance and Dick Frak Director of 
Commissioning introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the joint strategy document be endorsed.

12. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 

Michael O’Connor, Chair of the Southwark Safeguarding Children Board introduced the 
report.

RESOLVED:

That the Southwark Safeguarding Child Board Annual Report 2014/15 be noted.

4



5

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 28 January 2016

13. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT - LAMBETH & SOUTHWARK 

Jin Lim, Assistant Director / Consultant in Public Health introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Director of Public Health Report covering the period October to December 
2015 attached as Appendix 1 to the report be noted.

14. PRIMARY CARE JOINT COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE - HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD OBSERVER 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Barrie Hargrove be nominated as the named member to attend the 
(NHS Southwark) Primary Care Joint Commissioning Committee and the South East 
London Primary Care Joint Commissioning Committee in the capacity as an 
observer from the health and wellbeing board.

15. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2016/17 - 2018/19: REVENUE BUDGET 

Councillor Fiona Colley, Cabinet Member for Finance Modernisation and Performance 
introduced the item.  She reported on the budget challenges faced by the council and 
focussed attention to the issues relating to the work of the health and wellbeing board.

RESOLVED:

That the Council’s Policy and Resources Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19 Revenue 
Budget be noted.

The meeting ended at 12.13pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



1

Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
31 March 2016

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Summary view of responses to the Lambeth & 
Southwark Early Action Commission

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Strategic Director of Housing and Modernisation

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Board notes the responses from the Council, Community Action 
Southwark and the Southwark NHS Clinical Commissioning Group to the 
recommendations of the Lambeth & Southwark Early Action Commission and 
thanks the Commission for its work.

2. That the Board members commit to working towards a cultural shift in their 
organisations to deliver the ambitions of the Early Action Commission.

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. The Southwark & Lambeth Early Action Commission responded to a commitment 
in the Council Plan to establish a commission to enhance the vital work of the 
voluntary and community sector.

4. In July 2014 the Southwark Health and Wellbeing Board approved the creation of 
an independent Early Action Commission. The broad aim of the Commission was 
to make a series of recommendations about how organisations such as the local 
council, NHS, police and voluntary sector can work together to prevent problems 
that damage people’s lives and trigger future demand for services.

5. On 21 October 2015 the Health & Wellbeing Board received the final report of 
the Commission.  The Board agreed to note the report and to prepare a 
response for a future meeting in 2016.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

6. The council, Community Action Southwark and Clinical Commissioning Group  
reports in response to the Commission’s recommendations each set out an  
approach for moving forward with the challenges identified which are linked to 
the broader policy framework.

7. At the core of each of these is an agreement that a shift towards prevention and 
early action is needed.  There are common themes, as well as differences in 
emphasis and approach that reflect the cultural and policy priorities of the 
different entities.  
[...]
issioning structures through the formation of the 

CPT for specific populations, the implementation of Southwark’s Forward View: Into Action’, and 

the development of Local Care Networks as the foundations for collective and cohesive action to 

improve the health and wellbeing of our citizens.  This response outlines the key steps that the 

CCG will take to implement these changes in 2016/17. 

 

The CCG looks forward to working with the H&WBB and local partners in implementing the 

commission’s recommendations and transforming Southwark’s communities to focus on 

preventing social problems and ill health. 

  

Chair: Dr Jonty Heaversedge    10               Chief Officer:  Andrew Bland 

The best possible health outcomes for Southwark people 

53



1

Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
31 March 2016

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: NHS Southwark CCG Operating Plan 2016/17

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All wards

From: Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, NHS Southwark CCG

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The board is requested to:

 Review the attached Operating Plan document and comment. 

 Note the section on the CCG’s Forward View into Action, which describes 
our joint approach to transforming the local health and care system.  

 Note the mandatory requirements of the CCG, which are addressed in the 
plan. A briefing on the national requirements was presented at the January 
2016 Health & Wellbeing Board. 

 Note the Board’s assurance that the document sufficiently constitutes a 
credible plan, which ensures Southwark patients receive the services they 
are entitled to; that we are planning appropriate interventions to improve the 
outcomes of Southwark’s residents; and that our plans are aligned with the 
objectives of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy and Better Care Fund in 
Southwark. 

 Endorse the CCG Operating Plan 2016/17. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. In December 2015 national health and care bodies in England published 
Delivering the Fo
[...]
so demonstrates how our major work programmes have been 
developed to align with the Health & Wellbeing Strategy and Better Care Fund 
for Southwark.  

8. The CCG will submit a final version of the Operating Plan 2016/17 for approval 
at the CCG’s Council of Members on 30 March 2016. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

9. The CCG presented the national planning guidance to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in January 2016. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

Policy implications

10. A continued strong emphasis on increasing investment in prevention and 
public health. 

11. The continued development of the Better Care Fund as a mechanism to 
support integration and reduce rates of hospital admission

12. National support for local areas to test new approaches to contracting 
and commissioning. 

55



3

Community and equalities impact statement

13. The CCG will complete an equalities impact assessment as part of its work with 
south east London partners as we develop the local STP (see page 1, above). 
We will do this in order to determine the extent of any differential impact of 
proposed strategic changes on various groups in Southwark.  

Legal implications

14. None at this stage

Financial implications

15. Details are summarised as part of the Operating Plan 2016-17. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Southwark JSNA

Southwark CCG Operating Plan 
2015/16

Southwark Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy

www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk

Kieran Swann
Head of Planning & 
CCG Assurance
0207 525 0466

NHS Forward View http://www.england.nhs.uk/our
work/futurenhs/

Kieran Swann
Head of Planning & 
CCG Assurance
0207 525 0466

Link: http://www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 NHS Southwark CCG: Operating Plan 2016/17

56

http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/
http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/
http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/
http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/
http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/
http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.uk/
http://www.southwarkccg.nhs.
[...]
y.

116



1

Item No. 
8.

Classification: Date:
31 March 2016

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Lambeth & Southwark Pandemic Flu Coordination 
Plan

Wards or groups affected: All

From: Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The board is requested:

a) To agree the draft Lambeth & Southwark Pandemic Flu Plan (Appendix 1). 

b) To note that a multi agency Pandemic Flu Exercise was held in 
February 2016 to resilience assure the Pandemic Flu plan

c) To note the multi agency roles and implications for the key local 
partners.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. Influenza (flu) is an acute viral illness that spreads rapidly from person to person 
when in close contact.  Seasonal flu occurs every year, usually in the winter 
months, but a flu pandemic occurs when a new or re-emerging flu virus emerges 
which is:

 markedly different from recently circulating seasonal strains,
 able to infect people,
 readily transmissible from person to person,
 capable of causing illness in a high proportion of those infected, and
 spreads widely because there is little natural immunity to it.

3. Pandemic flu is at the top of the UK National Risk register and one will occur at 
some point in the future.  Until the event occurs the impact is unknown, so plans 
need to be flexible to address the breadth of possible scenarios.

4. The Lambeth & Southwark Pandemic Flu Coordination Plan outlines the local 
response to a pandemic; including actions to be taken and how the pandemic 
will be coordinated in the CCG and Southwark Council.  It also provides an 
overview of the responsibilities of other key agencies.

5. During a pandemic NHS and Southwark Council commissioning and provider 
organisations will maintain their existing roles and responsibilities for the 
management of the local health and social care system.  However, some 
pandemic specific activities and plans will also be required as the NHS and 
Southwark Council are likely to be particularly i
[...]
Pharmacists. 

SELDOC 
and 111 

 3 

156



Contact List – Lambeth 
 
Deleted in public version of the document 
 
 

 4 

157



Item No. 
9.

Classification:
Open

Date:
31 March 2016

Meeting Name:
Health & Wellbeing Board

Report title: Council Owned Large Format Advertising Hoardings 
– Influence on type of Advertisements

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Eleanor Kelly, Chief Executive

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Health & Wellbeing Board:

1) Note the council’s limited ownership of large format advertising sites, 
acknowledging that the impact of direct intervention through this medium 
will be correspondingly low, but nevertheless would contribute along with 
other council initiatives to signal council priorities and policies;

2) Note that the leases the council grants to large format advertising site 
operators already prohibit content to which the council might reasonably 
object;

3) Note that a mechanism (IDM approved report “Promoting a Vibrant, 
Sustainable Retail Estate Aligned to Local Need”) exists for identifying 
undesirable uses in the letting of commercial premises, which could be 
extended to specific large format advertising hoardings content;

4) Direct on any specific prohibitions in new leases, or at lease renewals as 
they fall due, noting the potential commercial impact of these restrictions;

5) Instruct officers to monitor and review the commercial impact of any 
additional controls adopted, and to review practice and experiences in 
other local authorities.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. According to the Valuation Office Agency website, looking at business rates paid 
in the borough, there are in the region of 300 commercial advertising rights in 
Southwark. These range from simple advertisements on bus shelters to major 
digital installations.

158
Agenda Item 9



3. Amongst these the council owns a small number of large format sites (five in 
total), which are held as part of the investment portfolio managed by Property 
and 
[...]
 support the advertising 
of foods that are not complementary such as fast foods, sugary foods and drinks 
and foods high in calories and saturated fats. For more information on healthy 
eating: 

http://www.nhs.uk/LiveWell/Goodfood/Pages/goodfoodhome.aspx

22. The Director of Public Health will continue to work with Events and 
Communications to ensure other advertising and sponsorship relating to 
publications, promotional materials and sponsorship of council events are 
appropriate and in line with council policies to promote and protect health and 
wellbeing.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Case file

IDM report “Promoting a Vibrant, 
Sustainable Retail Estate Aligned to 
Local Need” (June 2014)

Property Davison, 
160 Tooley Street

Matthew Jackson
020 7525 1332

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Eleanor Kelly, Chief Executive
Report Author Matthew Jackson, Head of Property
Version Final
Dated 18 March 2016
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 

Included
Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 18 March 2016

162

http://www.nhs.uk/LiveWell/Goodfood/Pages/goodfoodhome.aspx


1

Item No. 
10.

Classification:
Open

Date:
31 March 2016

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Free swim and gym update

Wards or groups affected: All

From: Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to note:

a. The Free Swim and Gym (FSG) pilot scheme for 18s and under and over 
60s 

b. The FSG health offer:

 Free access at all centres, all of the time, for people with disabilities 
from July 2016;

 Free swim and gym for health referral schemes from late April 2016. 

c. The FSG offer for all residents from July 2016:

 Free access to gym and swimming for all residents – all day Friday; 
afternoons on Saturday and Sunday until close

d. The FSG offer for all Southwark Council staff from July 2016:

 Free access to gym and swimming for Southwark Council staff - all day 
Friday; afternoons on Saturday and Sunday until close.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The council recognises the importance of improving access to physical activity 
opportunities as part of the Fairer Future promises (promise number 2).

‘We will make it easier to be healthier with free swimming and gyms for all 
residents and doubling the number of NHS health checks.’

3. The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
progress with the 18s and under and over 60s offers, the health offers and 
general offer for all residents.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

18s and under and over 60s – early pilot launch

4. A decision was taken to have an earlier phased launch for defined population 
groups ahead of an offer for all residents in order to learn from the registration 
and usage patterns to inform the wider all residents offer.
 The FSG registration for 18 and under and over 60 launched in March 

163
Agenda Item 10



2

2015.
 From May 2015, FSG was available for these registered groups:

 18s and under free swim - all day Friday; afternoons from 2pm and 
6pm on Saturday and Sunday

 16 to 18 years free gym - all day Friday; afternoons from 2pm until 
6pm on Saturday and Sunday

 14 to 16 years free youth gym sessions – at selected times on Friday 
evenings Saturday and Sunday afternoons

 Free ‘Silver Sessions’ – access to over 60s sessions all week (Silver 
sessions include swimming, gym use and specific classes such as 
aerobics and circuits)

5. The 18 and under and over 60 scheme registration launch was accompanied by 
a strong communications strategy involving local press, printed material and web 
based media. 

A breakdown of registrations showed that:

18 and under

 Approximately 12% (over 7,000) of 18 and under in Southwa
[...]
y to improve referrals. These 
sessions will include for example briefings to protected learning time events and 
various staff and professional group meetings.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Background papers Held at Contact
Gateway 2 – Contract Award 
Approval - Management
of the Council’s Leisure 
Centres 
(Cabinet report – Item 17)

Constitutional Team
020 7525 7225

Paula Thornton 
020 7525 4395

Link: http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=302&MId=5144&Ver=4 
Free Swim and Gym Update – 
Cabinet Report February 
2016 
(Cabinet report – Item 18)

Constitutional Team
020 7525 7225

Paula Thornton 
020 7525 4395

Link: http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=302&MId=5144&Ver=4 

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health
Report Author Paul Stokes, Southwark Public Health Team
Version Final
Dated 17 March 2016

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 17 March 2016

167

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=302&MId=5144&Ver=4
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=302&MId=5144&Ver=4


This page is intentionally blank



 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/16

NOTE: Amendments/queries to Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 7221

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Health and Wellbeing Board Members

Andrew Bland
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Aarti Gandesha
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Dr Jonty Heaversedge
Councillor Peter John
Eleanor Kelly
Gordon McCullough
Professor John Moxham
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe
Dr Ruth Wallis

Others

Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor David Noakes

Group Offices

Chris Page, Cabinet Office
Niko Baar, Opposition Group Office

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

1
1

Officers

Sarah Feasey

Others

Louise Neilan, Press Office
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team 

Total:

Dated:  March 2016

1

1
10

28


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 Summary view of responses to the Lambeth & Southwark Early Action Commission
	Appendix 1: Council response
	Appendix 2: Community Action Southwark response
	Appendix 3: Southwark NHS CCG response

	7 NHS Southwark CCG Operating Plan 2016/17
	Appendix 1: Operating Plan 2016-17

	8 Lambeth & Southwark Pandemic Flu Coordination Plan
	Appendix 1: Coordination Plan

	9 Council Owned Large Format Advertising Hoardings - Influence on type of Advertisements
	10 Free swim and gym update
	 
	HealthandWellbeingBoardDistributionList2015_16






Minutes of the meeting


1

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 31 March 2016

Health and Wellbeing Board
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 
31 March 2016 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Andrew Bland
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Jonty Heaversedge
Eleanor Kelly
Gordon McCullough
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Aarti Gandesha, 
Professor John Moxham and Dr Ruth Wallis, 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The following late items were accepted as urgent:

Item 11 – Health Improvement Performance Report: childhood obesity, tobacco, alcohol, 
drugs & sexual health update

Item 12 – Review of Health and Wellbeing Board Membership 



2

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 31 March 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. SUMMARY VIEW OF RESPONSES TO THE LAMBETH & SOUTHWARK EARLY 
ACTION COMMISSION 

Stephen Douglass, Director of Communities introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the responses from the Council, Community Action Southwark and the 
Southwark NHS Clinical Commissioning Group to the recommendations of the 
Lambeth & Southwark Early Action Commission be noted and the Commission be 
thanked for its work.

2. That the recommendation for board members to commit to working towards a 
cultural shift in their organisations to deliver the ambitions of the Early Action 
Commission be agreed.

3. That a progress report be submitted to the board in 12 months.

7. NHS SOUTHWARK CCG OPERATING PLAN 2016/17 

Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group introduced 
the report.  The board also heard from Mark Kewley, Director of Transformation and 
Performance.

RESOLVED:

1. That the section on the CCG’s Forward View into Action, which describes the joint 
approach to transforming the local health and care system be noted.

2. That the mandatory requirements of the CCG, which are addressed in the plan be 
noted.

3. That the board’s assurance that the document sufficiently constitutes a credible plan, 
which ensures Southwark patients receive the services they are entitled to; that the 
CCG are planning appropriate interventions to improve the outcomes of Southwark’s 
residents; and that the plans are aligned with the objectives of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy and Better Care Fund in Southwark be noted.



3

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 31 March 2016

4. That the CCG Operating Plan 2016/17 be endorsed.

8. LAMBETH & SOUTHWARK PANDEMIC FLU COORDINATION PLAN 

Jin Lim, Assistant Director of Public Health introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the draft Lambeth & Southwark Pandemic Flu Plan (Appendix 1 of the report) 
be agreed.

2. That it be noted that a multi agency Pandemic Flu Exercise was held in February 
2016 to resilience assure the Pandemic Flu plan.

3. That the multi agency roles and implications for the key local partners be noted.

9. COUNCIL OWNED LARGE FORMAT ADVERTISING HOARDINGS - INFLUENCE ON 
TYPE OF ADVERTISEMENTS 

Bob Barber, principal surveyor introduced the report.  

RESOLVED:

That in light of the revenue implications the issue be referred to cabinet for 
consideration, taking into account the wishes of the health and wellbeing board, the 
advice of the director of public health and the financial implications.

10. FREE SWIM AND GYM UPDATE 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Parks and Leisure 
introduced the report.  

In respect of the free swim and gym scheme for people with disabilities at the new leisure 
centre at Elephant and Castle, Councillor Hargrove reported that the council was now in a 
position to offer free all day every day access at the leisure centre to people with 
disabilities from the date of launch instead of July 2016.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Free Swim and Gym scheme as detailed below be noted:

Free Swim and Gym (FSG) pilot scheme for 18s and under and over 60s.

The FSG health offer:

 Free access at all centres, all of the time, for people with disabilities from July 
2016 (and from the launch date at the leisure centre at Elephant and Castle).

 Free swim and gym for health referral schemes from late April 2016.



4

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 31 March 2016

The FSH offer for all residents from July 2016:

 Free access to gym and swimming for all residents – all day Friday; afternoons 
on Saturday and Sunday until close.

The FSG offer for all Southwark Council Staff from July 2016:

 Free access to gym and swimming for Southwark Council staff – all day 
Friday; afternoons on Saturday and Sunday until close.

11. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE PLAN 

Jin Lim, Assistant Director of Public Health introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the update on performance and activity for childhood obesity, tobacco, alcohol, 
drugs and sexual health (Appendix 1 of the report) be noted.

12. REVIEW OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Southwark Headteachers Executive be invited to join the membership of 
the board.

2. That further discussion on the review of the board membership be held over to the 
next meeting.

Meeting ended at 12.03 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


